Group has carried out a correcton of prior period error with regard to certain items in financial

statements. In line with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, prior

period financial reports have been restated.

Correction is related to a deduction from retained earnings for erroneously booked income from FX

translation differences arising from foreign payment operations for a foreign partner, over the course of

the period from Jan 01 2011 to Dec 31 2015, as well as correction of 2016 net profit for erroneously

booked FX translation differences arising from aforementioned operations.

Corrections with regard to prior periods have been carried out during the current reporting period, error
in booking has been eliminated, and P&L presented in these reports reflects correct effects of these
transactions.

HPB GROUP

Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the Period from Jan 01 – Dec 31 2017 (audited)

13

TRANSLATION

Effects arising from correction are presented below:

Effects on statement on financial position as per Dec 31 2016

(in HRK)

Item

as per 31.12.2016.  Restatement effects as per 31.12.2016.

- before restatement   - after restatement

ASSETS

Other assets (AOP 016) 879.444.143 (51.892.088) 827.552.055

EQUITY

Profit/(loss) for the period (AOP 037) 190.502.935 (7.016.311) 183.486.624

Retained earnings (AOP 038) 86.030.542 (44.875.777) 41.154.765

Effects on P&L statement for the period from Jan 01. – Dec 31 2016:

(in HRK)

Item

01.01. - 31.12.2016.  Restatement effects 01.01. - 31.12.2016.

- before restatement   - after restatement

Gains less losses from exhange rate differences

(AOP 063) 4.683.993 (8.556.477) (3.872.484)

Income tax expense/deferred tax

(AOP 070) 25.559.090 1.540.166 27.099.256

Profit/loss for the period

(AOP 071) 190.502.935 (7.016.311) 183.486.624

HPB GROUP

Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the Period from Jan 01 – Dec 31 2017 (audited)

14

TRANSLATION

E) Ownership structure of the HPB Group parent company

Ownership structure of HPB p.l.c., the parent company of Group, as per Dec 31 2017 was as follows:

Shareholder Ownership stake

Republic of Croatia (Ministry of State Assets) 42,43%

HP Hrvatska pošta Plc 11,93%

State Agency for Deposit Insurance and Bank Resolution 8,98%

Croatian Pension Insurance Insitute (Ministry of State Assets) 8,76%

Prosperus Invest d.o.o., for Prosperus FGS  4,94%